
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
ORDINANCE, FISCAL YEAR 2010-11, AS AMENDED, THE SAME BEING ORDINANCE 

#14025

Section 1. Section 1, “Description of Projects”, is hereby amended as follows:

Subsection (g). “Transportation”, Project Number 9, “Federal and State Match Projects” is 
hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Number Project Title Revenue Source Appropriation Revenue
9 Federal and State Match Projects 6,598,263           

Grants 290,920              
Capital Projects Fund 520,000              
General Obligation Bonds (1996) 9,573                  
General Fund FY09 500,000              
Street Impact Fees (Zone 3) 120,000              
Street Impact Fees (Zone 4) 100,000              
Street Impact Fees (Zone 1) 533,130              
2/3 Bond - Series 2008 1,955,000           
Department of  Transportation 569,640              
General Obligation Bonds (2005) 2,000,000           

TOTAL GENERAL SERVICES 103,625,245$     103,625,245$     

Section 2. The total appropriations and revenue in subsection (g) “Transportation”, Project 
Number 9 “Federal and State Match Projects” is increased by $31,520 by 
replacing the figure $6,566,743 with the figure $6,598,263.

Overall subsection (g) “Transportation” is increased by $31,520 by changing the 
figure $103,593,725 to $103,625,245.

Section 3. The City Clerk shall file a copy of this ordinance with the Finance Officer and 
Budget and Management Services Director. A copy of this ordinance shall be 
filed in the office of the City Clerk and shall be available for public inspection as 
provided by law. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage. 

BY ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DURHAM, THIS THE 20th DAY OF 
JUNE, 2011.


